Marriage rate assumptions reflected the most recent participant experience. Based on the current
retiree population, 30% of future retirees are assumed married with a spouse at retirement,
eligible for plan benefits.

Sensitivity Analysis

Discount Rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicated what the Court’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65%) or
1percentage point higher (4.65%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
2.65% 3.65% 4.65%

RHPP 45,415,611$  37,519,725$  31,556,448$
PEBP 1,679,122   1,495,666   1,342,798

Total OPEB Liability 47,094,733$  39,015,391$  32,899,246$

51

Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 10 -  Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans (continued)

Health care cost trend rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicates what the Court’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a health care trend rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (5.5% decreasing to 3.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.5% decreasing to 5.00%) than the
current rate:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

RHPP 31,145,256$  37,519,725$  45,853,285$
PEBP 1,349,077   1,495,666   1,642,165

Total OPEB Liability 32,494,333$  39,015,391$  47,495,450$

Changes in Total OPEB Liability

During the year ended June 30, 2024, changes in the Court’s total OPEB liability were as follows:

Total OPEB
RHPP PEBP Liability

Balance recognized at July 1, 2023 36,018,680$  1,532,356$   37,551,036$

Changes recognized for the fiscal year
Service cost 1,533,046   -   1,533,046
Interest 1,315,780   53,000   1,368,780
Differences between expected and

actual experience -   -   -
Changes in assumptions (582,195)   (19,329)   (601,524)
Benefit payments (765,586)   (70,361)   (835,947)

Net changes 1,501,045   (36,690)   1,464,355

Balance recognized at June 30, 2024 37,519,725$  1,495,666$   39,015,391$

52

Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 10 -  Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Court recognized an OPEB expense (income) of ($266,823),
of which ($307,036) related to RHPP and $40,213 related to PEBP. At June 30, 2024, the Court
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to both OPEB
plans from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
PEBP

Contributions made in fiscal year ending 2024 after